

No. 17-658

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ROD BLAGOJEVICH,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Leonard C. Goodman  
53 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Suite 1650  
Chicago, IL 60604

J. Wells Dixon  
Shayana D. Kadidal  
DIXON KADIDAL LLP  
43 W. 43d St.  
Suite 105  
New York, NY 10036

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The First Question Presented Warrants Review.....	1
A. The Circuits Are Divided .....	1
B. Whether <i>McCormick</i> Or <i>Evans</i> Applies To Campaign Donation Cases Is A Question Of Profound Importance.....	4
C. The Government’s Vehicle Objections Are Meritless .....	5
D. The Government’s Merits Argument Provides No Reason To Allow The Circuit Conflict To Persist .....	8
II. The Second Question Presented Warrants Review.....	9
A. The Government’s Waiver Arguments Are Waived And Baseless .....	10
B. The Government’s Alternative Ground For Affirmance Provides No Basis To Deny Certiorari .....	11
C. At The Very Least, The Petition Should Be Held For <i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	5
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 173 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>United States v. Donna</i> , 366 Fed. Appx. 441 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 526746 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2018) .....	3

*United States v. Ring*,  
706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 2

*United States v. Salahuddin*,  
765 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 2, 3

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) ..... 12
